active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to determine the total pension liability.

 CITY OF BALLWIN, MISSOURI
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2021

_________________________________________________________________________________

 Page 37

NOTE G - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be using a discount rate that is 1% point  lower (6.00%)
or 1% point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

   Current Single
   Discount
   1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase

Net pension liability (asset) $1,331,122  (3,044,194)  (6,685,811)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary
Liability Net Position

(a) (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 29,149,819$  26,048,816$ 3,101,003$

Changes for the year
Service cost 757,819   -   757,819

2,103,537   -   2,103,537
Difference between expected
   and actual experience (63,925)   -   (63,925)
Changes of assumptions (480,060)   (480,060)
Contributions - employer -   749,712   (749,712)
Contributions - employee 303,638   (303,638)
Net investment income -   7,363,552   (7,363,552)
Benefit payments, including refunds (1,033,665)   (1,033,665)   -
Administrative expense -   (23,737)   23,737
Other changes -   69,403   (69,403)

Net Changes 1,283,706   7,428,903   (6,145,197)

Balances at June 30, 2021 30,433,525$  33,477,719$ (3,044,194)$

Increase (Decrease)
Net Pension

Liability (Asset)
(a) - (b)

Interest

 CITY OF BALLWIN, MISSOURI
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2021

_________________________________________________________________________________

 Page 38

NOTE G - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
  Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of ($453,794).  The City reported
deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Outflows Inflows
Net Outflows

(Inflows)

Differences in experience 868,358$   (279,960)$   588,398$
Difference in assumptions 53,800   (379,009)   (325,209)

[…]

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 2.25%, as well
as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point
lower (1.25%) or 1% point higher (3.25%) than the current discount rate:

   1% Decrease   Current Rate   1% Increase

   Total OPEB liability $744,520  $709,002  $674,122

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates of
7.5% decreasing to 4.5%, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% point lower (6.5% decreasing to 3.5%) or 1% point higher (8.5%
decreasing to 5.5%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

   1% Decrease   Current Rate   1% Increase

   Total OPEB liability $643,833  $709,002  $784,536

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of ($244,165).

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB are from the following sources:

Inflows Outflows Net Inflows

Differences in experience (8,767)$   5,655$   (3,112)$
Assumption changes (46,490)   21,537   (24,953)

Total (55,257)$ 27,192$   (28,065)$

 CITY OF BALLWIN, MISSOURI
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2021

___________________________________________________________________________________
 Page 43

NOTE K - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) OTHER THAN PENSIONS
(Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

NOTE L - CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The City is subject to various litigation.  Although the outcome of these lawsuits are not presently determinable,
the City believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the financial